# 507797157 03/14/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7844287

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Name Execution		
BISSELL INC.				03/02/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΔΤΔ				
Name:		DIZOLVE GROUP CORPORATION			
Street Address:		270 BAIG BLVD.			
Internal Address:	SUITE A	SUITE A1			
City:	MONCT	MONCTON			
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA			
Postal Code:	E1E 1C8				
Application Number:	•	7184028			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		16)862-7661			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	ر) be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if tha			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	/ be sent to t if provided;	he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	/ be sent to t if provided; 4	he e-mail address first; if tha			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	ے) t <b>be sent to</b> t if provided; 4 to	<b>he e-mail address first; if tha</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will</b> 168627525			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	/ be sent to t if provided; 4 to e: S	<i>he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(4 I be sent to a if provided; 4 to e: S 1 S	<i>he e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(4 I be sent to a if provided; 4 to e: S 1 S	<i>he e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(4 if provided; 4 to e: S 1 S T	<i>he e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(4 if provided; 4 ce: S 1 S T NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA ORONTO, CANADA M5X 1G5	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(4 if provided; 4 ce: S 1 S T NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA ORONTO, CANADA M5X 1G5 T8484137US1	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(4 if provided; 4 ce: S 1 S T NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA ORONTO, CANADA M5X 1G5 T8484137US1 SELENA KIM	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(4 if provided; 4 ce: S 1 S T NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA ORONTO, CANADA M5X 1G5 T8484137US1 SELENA KIM /SelenaKim/	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET AME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=T8484137CA e	(4 if provided; 4 to e: S 1 S T NUMBER: R: xecuted Assi	he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA ORONTO, CANADA M5X 1G5 T8484137US1 SELENA KIM /SelenaKim/ 03/14/2023	be sent via US N		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(4 if provided; 4 to 5 5 7 NUMBER: R: xecuted Assist xecuted Assist	he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will 168627525 rpatpros@gowlingwlg.com ELENA KIM 00 KING STREET WEST UITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIA ORONTO, CANADA M5X 1G5 T8484137US1 SELENA KIM /SelenaKim/ 03/14/2023 gnment#page1.tif gnment#page2.tif	be sent via US N		

source=T8484137CA executed Assignment#page3.tif source=T8484137CA executed Assignment#page4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **BISSELL INC.** (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), having an address or place of business at 2345 Walker Avenue NW, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49544, U.S.A. is the co-owner with **DIZOLVE GROUP CORPORATION** of the patents identified in the Schedule "A" hereto (hereinafter the "Intellectual Property Rights") and of all right, title and interest in and to the invention described therein and of all corresponding rights, interests and privileges flowing therefrom.

WHEREAS, **DIZOLVE GROUP CORPORATION** (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of New Brunswick, Canada, and having a head office or principal place of business at 270 Baig Blvd., Suite A1, Moncton, New Brunswick E1E 1C8 CANADA, is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and by this present does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property Rights, as described in the aforesaid Patent Application(s), in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid Patent Application(s); and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty; the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said Intellectual Property Rights, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said Invention, in any country worldwide; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said applications to said Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents,

Page 1 of 3

any facts relating to said Intellectual Property Rights, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignor's successors, administrators and assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

#### **BISSELL INC.**

3/2/2023 Date:

Jack

By: Name: Jost Van Winkle Title: VP - General Canad

#### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1, Elame M. Vander Koegh, whose full Post Office address is Ave. Ne Grand Rapids Michigan USA (Address of Witness) 2345 Car

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

NQ. 2002 Date:

(Signature of Witness)

ELAINE M. VANDER BOEGH NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OTTAWA My Commission Expires July 5, 2023 Acting in the County of 3

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 062974 FRAME: 0035

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

### **DIZOLVE GROUP CORPORATION**

1023 Date: March 13,

By: Name: L'en Reil

Title: CE

#### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

iche ( Robichand, whose full Post Office address is Street UNIT 715 NB Counda Manch 1000 (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: Narch 13 23

(Signature of Witness) ý C

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 062974 FRAME: 0036

## SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Title
Canada	3,109,912	DISSOLVABLE SHEET CONTAINING A CLEANING ACTIVE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME
U.S.A.	17/184,028	DISSOLVABLE SHEET CONTAINING A CLEANING ACTIVE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME

55326049\1